

Nos. 08-1119, 08-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Alan S. Milavetz
Chad Wm. Schulze
Walter Hodynsky
MILAVETZ, GALLOP &
MILAVETZ, P.A.
6500 France Avenue
South
Edina, MN 55435
(952) 920-7777

Thomas F. Miller
Thomas F. Miller, P.A.
1000 Superior Blvd, Ste 303
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 404-3896

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Alexander R. Bilus
Michael J. Newman
Joshua Richards
Justin C. Danilewitz
Kate O'Keeffe
Francesco P. Trapani
Evan Posner
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Petitioners

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Michael Docherty
Attorney at Law
4600 West 77th Street
Edina, MN 55435
(952) 897-6646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. General Background	4
B. Course of the Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7

ARGUMENT	12
I. The Phrase “Debt Relief Agency” Does Not Include Attorneys	12
A. The Phrase “Debt Relief Agency” Does Not Unambiguously Include Attorneys, and Treating Attorneys As Debt Relief Agencies Generates Absurd Results	14
B. The Concept of “Debt Relief Agency” Should Be Construed to Exclude Attorneys to Avoid Reaching the Constitutionality of Sections 526 and 528	31
II. If “Debt Relief Agency” Includes Attorneys, Section 526(a)(4) Is Unconstitutional	35
A. Section 526(a)(4) Is Unconsti- tutionally Overbroad.....	38
1. Section 526(a)(4) prohibits and chills a substantial amount of protected speech	42
2. A limiting construction of section 526(a)(4) is not warranted	57

B. Alternatively, Section 526(a)(4) Is a Content-Based Restriction that Fails Strict Scrutiny	66
C. Section 526(a)(4) Is Invalid Under This Court’s Standard in <i>Gentile</i>	74
III. If “Debt Relief Agency” Includes Attorneys, Sections 528(a)(4) & (b)(2)(B) Are Unconstitutional.....	76
A. Petitioners’ Advertising is Truthful and Non-Deceptive; It Is Not of the Kind Congress Deemed to be Misleading; and Sections 528(a)(4) & (b)(2)(B) Require Compelled Disclosures that Are Confusing and Misleading	85
B. Sections 528(a)(4) and 528(b)(2)(B) Cannot Satisfy The Requirements of Intermediate Scrutiny under <i>Central Hudson</i>	90
1. The Government Lacks a Sub- stantial Interest in Regulating Petitioners’ Advertising	91

2. The Government Cannot Demonstrate that Its Regulation Directly and Materially Advances Its Interest	92
3. Section 528 Is Not Narrowly Drawn	94
C. Alternatively, Sections 528(a)(4) and 528(b)(2)(B) Cannot Satisfy the More Relaxed Requirements Applicable to Deceptive Advertising	95
CONCLUSION.....	96
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	41
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU,</i> 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,</i> 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	39, 57, 70
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist.,</i> 298 U.S. 513 (1936)	22
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	13, 33
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.,</i> 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	38
<i>Brown v. Gardner,</i> 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	31

viii

<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	64
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	50, 61
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass'n v. United States</i> , 394 B.R. 274 (D. Conn. 2008)	23
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	39
<i>Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender</i> , 289 U.S. 472 (1933)	60
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	31
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	20
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936)	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	91, 93

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	31, 32
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.,</i> 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	46
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	63
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	39, 70
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	38, 81, 91, 93
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,</i> 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gleason v. Thaw,</i> 236 U.S. 558 (1915)	12, 21
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	34, 42
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conserva- tion Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	14

<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	13
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	34, 42
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	32
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	21
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	65
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	42
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979)	34

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	62
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	39, 69
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	22
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	39
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	36, 67, 70
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. at 552 (1990)	51
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	39
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. at 382-83	38

<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	78, 79, 81, 83, 88
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844	63, 64
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	77, 79, 83
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12, 15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	92
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	17, 62
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	36
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	36
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	72
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 347 B.R. 776 (N.D. Ala. 2006)	22

xiii

<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank,</i> 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	12, 32
<i>Smith v. California,</i> 361 U.S. 147 (1960)	57
<i>Smith v. Goguen,</i> 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	66, 72
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury,</i> 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	59
<i>Stanley v. Georgia,</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	42
<i>Tiobb v. Radloff,</i> 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	63
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	36, 66, 67
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Kef- feler,</i> 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	21
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	77
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	35, 64
<i>Winters v. New York,</i> 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	65
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	76, 77
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	33
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct in Panel Case No. 23236, 728 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 2007)</i>	45
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Keate, 488 N.W.2d 229 (Minn. 1992)</i>	45, 46
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Redburn, 746 N.W.2d 330 (Minn. 2008)</i>	45

CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	2
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Con- sumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 102, 119 Stat. 23, 27- 35 (2005)	62
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 11 U.S.C. § 96d (repealed 1979)	16, 60, 61
11 U.S.C. § 101(3).....	2, 27
11 U.S.C. § 101(4).....	2, 18-20
11 U.S.C. § 101(4A).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	2, 50

11 U.S.C. § 101(12).....	2, 50
11 U.S.C. § 101(12A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 109(h)(1)	71
11 U.S.C. § 110	2, 18, 27
11 U.S.C. § 327	16
11 U.S.C. § 328	16
11 U.S.C. § 329	2, 16, 59, 61
11 U.S.C. § 330	16
11 U.S.C. § 331	16
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(4)	16
11 U.S.C. § 504	16
11 U.S.C. § 522(f)	32
11 U.S.C. § 526	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 527	29
11 U.S.C. § 528	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548	13

11 U.S.C. § 707(b).....	62, 68, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1103(b).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	49
11 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 155	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.1	45
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.2	72
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.3	45
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.4	45
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 2.1	45
Minnesota Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 7.1	89

xviii

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.1	44, 45
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.3	44, 45
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 1.4	45
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 2.1	45
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 7.1	89
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 8.4(c)	72
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 8.4(d).....	72

OTHER AUTHORITIES

151 Cong. Rec. S2180 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 2005)	30
151 Cong. Rec. S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2005)	30
3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 60.69 (14 th ed. 1977).....	60

3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY	
¶ 329.03[1][d] & [e](15 th ed. 2009).....	59
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY	
¶ 1322.02[1] (15 th ed. 2009)	49
AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE	
DICTIONARY (4 th ed. 2004).....	58
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Issues</i> <i>Posed in the Bankruptcy Abuse Pre-</i> <i>vention and Consumer Protection Act</i> <i>of 2005,</i>	
79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 571 (2005).....	48, 49
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of</i> <i>Commercial Speech,</i>	
48 UCLA L.REV. 1, 29 (2000)	40
WEBSTER NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE	
DICTIONARY (9 th ed. 1983).....	58
